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FD-302 (Rav, 1-25-60) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Data 7/11/68
P. 1

JENINE PARR, Patient Records Section, Colorado State 
Hospital (CSH)., summrized information frmi the Cardex and 
Pliant File concerning patient JOHN M. LAWRENCE, also-known 
as JOHN LAWRENCE PAWLUK and JOHN L. PAWLUK, as follws:

LAWRENCE was born December 4, 1921, and also fur­
nished 1931as the year he was born. He was born at Fort Worth, 
Texas and is described as follows:

Height 5' 8”
Weeght 155
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Complexion Ruddy
Scars and ^rks . None
FBI Number 4385647
Denver Police Deppat-

ment Number 100600

LAWRENCE was comatted on May 8, 1962, in Denver 
County Court, their number P-27006, and was admitted to the CSH 
on May 10, 1962.

He was thereafter on speeial leave fr<m the CSH to , 
appear in Denver District Court and at the Denver General 
Hoasital, Denver, Colorado, for tria1 and safekeeping purposes on 1
several occasions prior to discharge from the CSH on August 23, t
1962, Hi.s discharge from the CSH was based on menta1 condition ■
of "Improved” under special condition. of the c^wt order.

The Denver County Court entered an order on July 18,. >
1962, in their mater No. P-7006, setting forth that the jury ' 
returned the verdict t:hat "Respondent does not, by reason of 
mental iUeess, lack sufficient connrol, judment and discretion 
to manage own property or affairs.*,sufficient to requite config- 
ment for his own welfare or welfare and w-fety of others.

On6/27/68 at Pueblo, Colorado File UJNJ2-2:^-63_

by SA ALVIN D. HEWT/1kr , , Dat, dieted 7/8/68
This document contends neither r1Omim0n6atOons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency;; it and its contents are nofto be iistrlbutei outsdde your agency.
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The court then ordered the defendant discharged as to mental 
action. The CSH file indicates, however, that the defendant was 
returned to jail at Denver, Colorado, for Contempt of Coirt.

Original Meeical Comission fnnd:Lngs of May 8, 1962, 
at Denver, iient:ifeei Dr. ROBERT L. SHERE, and Dr. L. E. DANIELAS 
as having reached a diagnosis of 'Hypomaniac psychosis with paranoid 
mechanisms , which results in the court order^ LAWRENCE sent 
to the CSH.

JOHN L. GRIFFITH, Esq. appears to have been the court- 
appoSnted attorney for the respondent, LAWRENCE, in the sanity 
mi a ter.

During confrniient at the CSH, LAWRENCE was diagnosed 
on presentment to staff conference May 16, 1962, by Dr. - .
BIYIKSEZOGLAR, CSH, Pueblo, as "Schizophrenic reaction, paranoid? .,, 
type 000 X 24". .

Relatives appear as follows:

Brother ALEX PAWLUK
643 Date Street
Pamona, Caaifornia
(with notation "All maters 
handled by thss-brother")

Sister Mrs. IVAN B. (OLGA) BELL - -
51 West Olive (and then
849 NottnahMm-Drive)

. Pamona, Caifornia -

CSH file Naarative Section sets out that LAWRENCE came 
to the attention of the Denver County Curt as a result of 
Vagrancy and Disturbance of the Peace at Denver, Colorado.
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LAWRENCE basically refused to provide background- or 
history to the CSH, but stated he was arrested in 1942 on a 
draft card vislttSon and in 1949 for being drunk in Los -Angeles.

CSH files contain lengthy Denver General Hossital 
Discharge Sujmmry, dated May 10, 1962, which includes data 
that LAWRENCE turned out numerous legal ietitonns and directed 
voluminous letters to persons in high plaices, such as Chief 
Justice WARREN and ROBER.T KENNEDY, He mentioned things hie had 
done in New York against great pooitical and legal odds. He 
had expertise on a number of feedds, including law, espeecaaiy 
constitutional law, and civil liberties law. He eventtully 
asserted he had never been in law school or a member of any bar. 
The drscriptSon of his activity in legal work was iidisingl^Piltabre 
frcm that of a special attorney. He was born to a Russian immigrant 
family, and he has been a crusader who was in frequent contact 
with authooity on all levels.

The CSH file indicates that LAWRENCE was a psychopathic 
patient in an lnidentified isspital, San Diego, Ccaifsriit, 
in approximately Mach, 1949. .

' In tdditSon to the Cardex and General Patient fie, infor­
mation pummtizrd above from the CSH, Pueblo, Colorado., possesses . 
voluminous "Special Connidentitl Files" on LAWRENCE, principally 
relating to U. S. District Court, Denver, Colorado, Civil Action 
No. 8112, in a 1963 case involving JOHN M. LAWRENCE, Plainiiff, 
pro se, Vs. RICHARD BATTERSON, ET AL,’with numerous tdddtisitl 
defendants, including Dr. WILLIS BOWER,, foamer superintendent..; 
of the CSH, Pueblo, who fi-eed to recover damages in redress for 
deprivation, denial of equal irsieitSoi under color of law of • 
the rights of the ilainiiff, growing out of an tlreged restraint 
of iip liberty, rrslltnng in imprisonment and csnfi'remeit against 
his will. .
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Pt^.rTords.of the CSH, P1^0, Colorado, are cnfidential and inf carnation appearing therein may be'disclosed 
on subpoeiaa duces tecum addressed to Dr. CHARIES MEREDITH 
Superintendent. . ’



Ml -^-jjl, CSACEu) REG. NO. 27 ^

■ UNITED STATES G^RnNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, DENVER • . .

FRO^WAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)
G 0 ^^

subject: KENSALT 6
00: LOS ANGELES

' ' Re

date:: 9/16/68

f&O f ^

: M§.AjMCe::BiOMETEL^^
^SKOhanffiiXiL^^Denver, Colorado

On 6/4/68 the above-captOnned person was a regis- 
tei»ea guest at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles,' Csaifornia.

, At 12:1.5 AM on 6/5/68, SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, at the 
Conclusion of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY". (D-New York)^ in the kitchen area leading off the 
Embassy Ballot shot■aod killed Senator KENNEDY, utillznng 
a .22 taxiber revolver <> '

The Los Angeles Police Department requested the 
assis^nee of the Bureau in the lotatoon and interveew of 
guests of the hotel in an effort t;o determine whether or not 
any of the guests might be in possession of any informatonn 
concerning a possi.ble conspiracy, might know SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him ab°ut the betel on the night of 6/4/68.
_ All information, negative or positive, should be
incorporated into an FD~302, as ail information is being dis- 
seminoted t° the District Attorney, Los Angeles County, in 
report form, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

u _T?al date is tentatively set for the first part of 
November 1968, and it would be appreciated, if the lead is 
covered i° an expedite fashion. For your assistance, there is 
notlOsea a diagram- of the Iwt^ area and loca-toon of the shooting.

22 copies of FD-302 should be submitted.
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' GSA GEN.' REG. NO. 27

• UNITED STATES G^ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO = SAC, DENVER . . .

FROMAfM^C, LOS ANGELES (56-156 

g e
subject: KENSALT 0 62.

00: LOS ANGELES

date;: 9/16/6)8

eLLJARRY^LAsn^^ 
^^W4^ier£onOway

■ ’Denver^ Colorado’l
-303-:^7:W

On 6/4'68 the above-clptooned person was a regis­
tered guest at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles / California.

At 12:15 AM. on 6/5/68, SMASB. SIRHAN, at the 
c^c-us1^ of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. ■ 
KENNEDY-. (.D-New York), in the kiCchen area leading off the 
Embassy B?lroom shot'and kilea Senator KENNEDY, utiiizing 
a .22 cmber revolver.

The Los Angeles Police Department requested the 
assisancee of the Bureau in the locatoon and interview of 
guests of the hotel in an effort to determine whether or not 
any of ths guests might be in possession of any information 
concerning a possible conspiracy, might know SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him about the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.
. AU information, negative or positive, should be
incorporated into an FD~302, as Hl information is being dis- 
seMnated to the District Attorney, Los Angeles County, in 
report fom, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles. ,

Tria1 date is tentatively set for the first part of 
November.1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is 
covert i.n an expedite fa.shion. For your assistance, there is 
enclose a diagram-of the hotel, area and locatoon of the shooting.

22 copies of FD-302 should be submitted. ‘

- Denver- (Encl. 1)
- Los Angeles
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"*GSA GEN.! REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES ERNMENT

Memorandum
date; 9/16/68: SAC, DENVER

subject: KENSALT 
00: LOS

ANGELES (56-156)

ANGELES

Re: Mrs. W.A, WILLS_____  
1607 Elizabeth Street 
Pueblo, Colorado

On'6/4/68 the above-captioned person was a regis­
tered guest at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles,' California.

.. At 12:15.AM. on 6/5/68, SnaAAB. SIRHAH, at the 
concusi-oo of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY. (D-New York), io the kitchen area leading off the 
Embassy Ballroom shot’and killed Senator KENNEDY, utilising 
a .22 caliber revolver. ‘

- The Los Angeles Police Department requested the 
asslslotle of the Bureau in the locatoon and interview of 
guests of the hotel in an effort to determine whether or not 
any of the guests might be 5m possession of any information 
concerning a possible conspiracy, might know SIREAN, or might 
have seen hrn ab°ut tiw hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

_ All information, negative or positive, should be 
incorporated into an FD-302, as all information .is being dis — 
s^inated t° the District Attorney, Los Angeles County, in 
report form, s^h reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

« , _Trial date is tentatively set for the first part of 
November 1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is
coined in an expedite fashion
entl.°)sed a

For your assistance, there is
diagram- of the hotel area and lotltoon of the shooting. .
22 copies

@- Denver (Encl. 1)
1 - Los Angeles

WJT/lel
(3)
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SAC, WS ANGERS (56-156) 10/2/68

SAC, DENVER (62-2416) (P)

KENSALT 
00: LA

Re Los Angeles letters to Denver, both dated 
9/16/68, requesting interviews of Mrs* M. C. BROMFIELD 
and Mr. HARRY BLALACK, both of Denver, Colorado, in 
connection with captioned witter.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies of an 
FD-302 reflecting Interview of Mrs. BROMFIELD and 22 copies 
of an FD-302 reflecting interveww of Mr. BLALACK.

2 - Los Angeles (56-156) ^. 44) 
(2* Denver (62-2416)
JJ0/11dy



FEDERa.. burbau of investigation

Date -October—2—-196-8____

(1)

.M«- MEREDITH C. BROMFIELD, 4161 Shangri-la. Drive, 
advised that she had been registered at the Ambassador 
H oe i^S Angeles, California, during the first part of 
June, 1968,;Wh;e her son was undergoing an operation at 
LOs Angx eS’ She stated, she was dissatisfied with her room 
at We Ambassador and for that reason, checked into another 
^e at Los Angeles. ■

i?he stated she was not staying at the Ambassador 
iSr on the night that Senator ROBERT KENNEDY was shot there, 

although she was ssill in Los Angeles at the tine of that 
occurrence.', She stated she'..’did not observe anyone, during 

-S^stayr at the Ambassador,/whom she’ believed identical 
SiSIRHAN SJRHAN’ the accused-assassin of Senator ROBERT 
KENNEDY ^or did she have any information which might relate 
to this assassinatum. • ■ .

On _9/26/68 at Denver, Colorado

SA JAMES J. f,CONNOKmd 
by----- -------- ---------------------------- 7

.File ^Denver 62-14116 ~71

n i 9/30/68Date dictated------------- '_________
This document cfitains neither recfmmiidatfons nor conclusions of t;he FBI. 
your agency;; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDE^-... SUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date October 2, 1968

Mr. HARRY E.: BIAIACK, 2894 Pierson Way, advised 
that he is a salesman for the Bulova Watch Company and was 
attending a conveetion of Bulova salesmen being held, at the 
Ambassador Hotel as, of the first week'of June, 1968.

Mr. BIAIACK stated that he was in the Embassy 
Room'of the Ambassador Hotel at the tSe of Senator ROBERT 
KENNEDY'S victory speech foliowihg the Gaaifornia presidential 
primary tltction held on June 4, 1968... He stated he was in 
the Embassy Room when wordT reached him that. Senator KENNEDY 
had been shot and he tstmitted that this word reached him 
perhaps 20 seconds after the shooting occurred. He stated 
that he did not hear any shots freed however.

Mr. BLAIACK stated that at no trne did he see 
STRHAN STRHAN or anyone whom he suspend might be involved 
in the assassinatoon of Sennaoo ROBERT.KENNEDY. He stated 
he held the personal theory that SHH-AN/must have had co­
conspirators if a plot to assassinate Senator KENNEDY was 
to succeed because it4 would othtIwSte appear that SIRHAN 
could not have positineed hissstf in such a way as t:o cover 
the possible ways by which SSnntoo KENNEPY could have departed 
from t:he scene of the Embassy Room. Mf# BLAIACK added that 
he had no speecfic or concrete information upon which to 
bate this theory. .

On 9/26/68 at Dsnver, Colorado Fie # Denver 62~2416 -/2

, SA JAMES J. ^CONNOR/lld * 9/30/68
by---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Date dictated----- /30/__________
This document coitains neither recommeidaiinns nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency..



SAC DENVER (62-2416)

S.A. ALVIN D HEWITT

10/7/68

KENSALT . 
00 LOS ANGELES

RE - MRS W.A, WILLS
1607 Elisabeth Street
Pueblo Colo 3

Reference LA letter to Denver Of ' 
9/16/68 - SERIAL 28.

At Puueio Coloradot ,

On 10/3/68 MR W.A.WILLs aka William 
A Wils, of The Tiloxen Buuck-Cadillac Co.,previously 
W.A. WILLS Buick Calillic}902 N Santa Fe ressieent of 
1607 Elizabeth,Pueblo,Colorado advised his wife MRS 
W.A. (Jennette ) wills and their son Chhlltu we're 
registeeed at The Ambassador Hotel,Los Angeles CaUfornia 
on the night Senator KENNEDY was shot and kiieed.

MR WILLS stated his wife had related 
to himself on her return and subsequently ttot she was ill and in her room on one of the upper floors of The 
Ambassador Hoiel prior to,during ,and subsequent to 
the <lssalSS.natioi of Senator KENNEDY . MR WILLS continued 
his Wife and son learned of the event thru press and T.V. 
coverage and thaw information which spread thru the total 
as a rrsuOt of the commoHon which foiowwed. MR WILLS 
staeed his wife stated she did not Uiaee her room, nor 
did their son.

MR WILLS stated his wife contnuues 
tn be ill and to be extremely nervoous and ea^ly upset 
and in view of the above he preferred she not be contacted 
nil.ess lbsoOutrly necessary.

(2) (62-2416) 
ADH/adh

62-2416-13



SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 10/17/68

SAC, DENVER (62-2416) (RUC)

KENSALT 

00: LOS ANGELES

Re Denver letter to Los Angeles, 10/2/68.
Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies of a^FD 

302 reflecting interveew of Mr. W. A* WILLS, Pueblo, Co•ortdo’ 
who was intevviewed instead of his wife, although it was his 
Wife who was registered at the Ambassador-Hoote^MLosvA^T+esc: 
at the time of the shooting of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY- It is 
noted Mr. WILLS requested that his wife not be interveewed 
because of her poor physical cOTnition*

No additoonal intervewws remain within the Denver 
Division and this mater is being considered RUC.



FD-302 (Rev.4-lS-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date .October 17, 1968-----

Mr. W. A. 
902 North Santa Fe, 
Pueblo, advised his

WILLS of the Wi^CoxeABuxck-Cadiiaac Company. 
Pueblo, Colorado, resident of 1607 Elza. ’wife Mrs. W.'A. (JENNETTE) WILLS and their 

were reaistered at the Ambassador Hotel, Los An^neS’ 
son; CHARLES, were reg . ed darfrt KENNEDY was shot and killed.*... .Cli-foraia on the-night Senator ROBERT KENNEDY was s

MT. WILLS stated his wife tad tolLd * Ih* Aa^;a:SlldWiS ill 
and in her room on one of the upper floors o assassi^tion of 
Hotel prior to, during and subsequent to..he. . , learned 
Senator KENNEDY. Mr. WILLS jo^niedr eos er Age and' thr oigh infomatonn 
of the event through Ui1 press and9iVesire of'the commoiion Which 
wX^WS s^thoT^^ i- not leave her
room nor did their son. •

to. WILLS stated that‘his wife 
to be extremely aervius and lhsily upset 
hbive, he preferred she not be c^tncted 
necessary. .

continues to be ill and 
and in view of the 
unless absolutely

On 10/3/68 at Pueblo. /Colorado .File lD5^ 62-2416'75
SA ALVIN D. HEVWTT/sip, . ______ ______ ____ Date dictated -

by-------------- ---——-------------------
~:»c^^ pp

10/10/68______
of the FBI and is loaned to




